A.B. 489

ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 489—COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS

MAY 30,2015

Referred to Committee on Ways and Means

SUMMARY—Provides for compensation of state employees.
(BDR S-1290)

FISCAL NOTE: Effect on Local Government: No.
Effect on the State: Contains Appropriation not included
in Executive Budget.

EXPLANATION - Matter in bolded italics is new; matter between brackets fomitted-material} is material to be omitted.

AN ACT relating to public employees; establishing the maximum
allowed salaries for certain employees in the classified
and unclassified service of the State; making
appropriations from the State General Fund and State
Highway Fund for increases in the salaries of certain
employees of the State; and providing other matters
properly relating thereto.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEVADA, REPRESENTED IN
SENATE AND ASSEMBLY, DO ENACT AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The following state officers, employees, and
medical and related positions in the unclassified service of the State
of Nevada are entitled to receive approximate annual salaries of not
more than the maximum amounts set forth following their specified
titles or positions:

Annual
Title or Position Salary
1. State Office of Energy:

Director, Office of Energy........ccccceeevevvveiiieceenieenenne $106,904
Deputy Director, Office of Energy..........cccecvevveneennn. 81,584

2. High Level Nuclear Waste:
Executive Director, Nuclear Projects Office............. $115,285
Executive ASSISTANT .....c..oevvvviviiiiiiiieeeeieeee e 56,265

............................... 104,946

* A B 4 8 9 x




O 02NN B W~

Annual
Title or Position Salary
Planner/Researcher........cooovvvvveviiiiiiicieieeeeeeeeeieeeen. $83,197
3. Office of the Governor:
Director, Governor’s Finance Office...........ccccuuu...... $127,721
Deputy Director, Governor’s Finance Office ............. 117,030
Chief Assistant Budget Administrator...........cc.cceceeuee... 88,952
Executive ASSISTANT ....ccovveuveviieeeiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeireeeeee e 56,265
Division Administrator, Internal Audits...................... 107,465
Manager, Internal Controls..........c.ccccvveevvievcieeenieenieens 91,399
4. Office of the Lieutenant Governor:
Chief of Staff........ooiiieiee e $74,367
Assistant to the Lieutenant Governor (each)................. 70,826
Administrative SECIELary ........ccvevveerveerreerreerieerreerieeneeens 47,807
5. Office of the Secretary of State:
Chief DEPULY ..c.veveeeeiciieeieeie et $117,030
Deputy Secretary of State, Commercial
ReCOrdings.......c.ccvvveviieriieniiiciecieere e 97,901
Deputy Secretary of State, Southern Nevada ................ 97,901
Deputy Secretary of State, Elections...........ccccceeveennee 107,465
Deputy Secretary of State, Operations ..............ccceenee.. 97,901
Securities AdmIniStrator..........ooovvvvveeeeeieiiiiiieeeeeeeeenns 102,242
Chief, Enforcement .........ccocvvveiiiiiiiiiiieeeieeeeeeieeeeenn 97,590
Executive ASSISTANT .....c..oeevvveviieiiiieeeeeiieee e 56,265
Public Information OffiCer........cccoovvvvvviiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeennn. 70,894
Business Portal Administrator...........cccceeevveeveeeieenieennenns 97,901
6. Office of the State Treasurer:
Chief Deputy State Treasurer ..........ccooeveeveereervennenne. $117,030
Senior Deputy State Treasurer (each)........ccccccvveennnnnnns 107,465
Chief of Staff........ccoveviiiiiiieeee e 117,030
Deputy State Treasurer, Debt Service .........ccceeverveennenn. 97,901
Deputy State Treasurer, Investments.........ccc.cceeeeneenee. 117,030
Deputy State Treasurer, Cash Management.................. 97,901
Executive Director, Millennium Scholarship................. 97,901
Executive ASSISTANt .......ccoeuvvvviiieieiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeiiieeee e 56,265
Deputy State Treasurer, Unclaimed Property................ 97,901
7. Office of Controller:
Chief Deputy Controller..........ccoeveeevieeieceenieneeennenne. $107,465
Assistant Controller..........ooovvevvivieeiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeieee 87,773
Executive ASSISTANt ........ooeuvvvvieeeieiiiiiieeeeeee et 56,265
8. Office of the Attorney General:
(a) Attorney General’s Office:
Assistant Attorney General ............cccocoeevevenennnne. $140,662
Attorney General Counsel for Prosecuting
ATOTNCYS ettt ettt 107,465

* A B 4 8 9 x



O 02NN B W~

Annual
Title or Position Salary

Ombudsman for Victims of Domestic
VIOLENCE .. $59,634
Bureau Chief (€ach) .....c.cccccvvevviieiiiecieecee e, 127,721
Chief Deputy Attorney General (each) .................. 118,156
Chief of Staff.......cccoooieiiiieeeee 140,662
General Counsel..........oovveviviveeeiiieeiiiieeeieeeeeeee, 132,600
Solicitor General ..........oooovvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeas 132,600
Special Counsel (€ach)........cceevvveeviienciieeieeeinen, 132,600
Special Assistant Attorney General, Military......... 107,465

Special ~ Assistant  Attorney  General,
Neighborhood .......cccevvveciieciieriieieneceeeeen 107,465
Senior Deputy Attorney General (each)................. 106,904
Deputy Attorney General (each) .........cccoeeeeeeeennnne. 95,650
Public Information Officer..........ccccccovvvvuvvevniieinennn. 70,894
Chief INVestigator.........cvevvveeeeeeeriieeieeeeieeeevee e 87,773
Investigator (€ach)........cccccveveviecrieiieieriecee e 65,951
Chief Personnel Manager...........ccccceevevvervenvennnennn, 87,773
Information Technology Chief.............cceeevvrvrennnne. 95,650
Financial Analyst ........ccoocieiiiiiienienienieeeeeeeee 81,584
Executive ASSIStANt ..........ccovvevvvereeeeieiiiiieeeeeeeeeeennns 56,265
Chief Financial Officer.........ccoovvvvvviiiiiiiiiiieieenen, 102,242
Legal Researcher (each)........cccocvevvvevvenienieeieennenn, 56,265
Supervising Legal Researcher (each)....................... 59,078
Construction Law Counsel .........ccccoeevvveevnvveeeeennnn. 132,600
Program Specialist, Technological Crimes............... 56,265

(b) Bureau of Consumer Protection:
Senior ECONOMISE ......veviviiiiiiiiiieceee e $102,260
Senior ENgINEEr........ccvevvveiierierieniecre e 91,320
Supervising Legal Researcher............cccoccvevvenvenenne 59,078
Legal Researcher.........ccoecvvveiieciieiienienie e 56,265
Senior Regulatory Analyst .........ccccceveeveniieieeneenienne 85,337
Chief Deputy Attorney General (each) .................. 118,156
Regulatory Manager..........ccceeeveeeveeeiiieeneeecree e, 91,399
Technical Staff Manager..........ccccccvevveveeneenveennennn, 91,399
Deputy Attorney General ...........cccvevververeeniennnnnnn, 95,650
ENGINEEr ..ooviiiieeieeie et 82,339
Administrative Services Officer.......ccccccvvvvnvnnnnnnn. 74,091
Senior Deputy Attorney General (each)................. 106,904
9. Commission on Ethics:

EXecutive DIreCtor.......ooovvviiiiiiieieieeeeeeee e $97,901
Counsel, Ethics Commission (each)...........cccceeeeveeennenn. 95,650
EXecutive ASSISTANT .....coovvueeeiieeeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeieeeeeeeen 56,265
INVEStIGALOT ....etieiiieiieiie ettt 65,951

* A B 4 8 9 x



O 02NN B W~

Annual
Title or Position Salary
Senior Legal Researcher...........cccoccveveeneiniinenninenns $54,332
10. Supreme Court:
Supervisory Staff Attorney (each)........cccccveevveeennnns $106,904
Reporter of Judicial Decisions.........c.ccceevveevreerrrenenenne. 118,156
Legal Counsel, Criminal...........cccccevvverereeciieneerieennenne, 129,409
Legal Counsel, Civil.......cccoocveviiniieniienieeieeeeeeene 129,409
Chief Assistant ClerK.......cccovveeeeeiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeieeeen, 118,156
Chief Clerk .....ooooveeieiiiieeeeee e 140,662
Chief Deputy CIerk ........ccovveeeiiieriieeiieeie e 72,581
Court AdmINISTrator ........vvvevvuveeeeiiieeeeeeereeeeeieee e 123,783
Deputy Court Administrator (each).........cccceceevercenene 106,904
Staff Attorney (€ach) .......cccevevvevvvevieerieeriereeriesieeeeee, 95,650
Law Librarian ........ccccccooeveeeveeeeeeiieeeeeeeeeee e 101,276
Senior Law Clerk (€ach)........ccccveeeviiiviieniieeiieeveeeen. 62,186
11. Commission on Judicial Discipline:
General Counsel .......oooviviiioiieieeeeeeeeeeee e $140,662
12. Department of Administration:
DATECTOT .ot $127,721
Deputy DireCtor......ccocviveieiienieeiiesee e 117,030
Executive ASSIStANt ........ccoouvvvveeeeeiiiiiieeeeeeee e, 56,265
Public Information OffiCer..........cccovvvvvviiiiiiiiiiiiennee. 56,265
Information Systems Specialist...........cceeevveerievrierieennenns 59,221
Senior Appeals Officer.......coccvvvvivierienienierie e, 118,156
Appeals Officer, Hearings (each).........ccccoeoevvenrnennee. 106,904
Hearing Officer (each).........cccoceeviinieeciieciieiieeeieeiene 70,894
Division Administrator, Fleet Services Division........... 81,584
Division Administrator, Administrative Services ......... 97,901
Division Administrator, Risk Management................... 87,773
Division Administrator, Purchasing............ccccccceeveeunenn. 97,901
Administrator, Public Works Division........................ 123,783
Deputy Administrator, Professional Services,
Public Works DiviSion ........ccceevveeeeieiiiiiieeeeeeeeeenns 117,030
Deputy Administrator, Code Compliance and
Enforcement, Public Works Division..................... 117,030
Deputy Administrator, Buildings and Grounds,
Public Works DiviSION .......cocevuvvivveeeiiieicieieeeeeeene 107,465
Public Works Division, Project Manager III
(CACH) et 106,904
Public Works Division, Project Manager II
[(SE:1¢] 1) USRS 97,901
Chief, Office of Grants Procurement.................ccc......... 81,139
Executive Grants Analyst (€ach).........cccoccveevververieennnnns 61,951
Senior Executive Grants Analyst...........ccccceevieniennnnnee. 74,082

* A B 4 8 9 x



—_
SOOI N W~

(USINUS IS IUSIUS I US IRUS I US RS IR US I (O I NS I NS I (O T NS I NS I (S T N0 I O B N i e e e i e
OO0 I NPHWNON—, OOV NPEAE WL OOV WA WN—

40
41
42
43
44

Annual
Title or Position Salary
Division Administrator, Human Resource
Management..........c.ccueeeeeveereeeieereeeere e eve e $107,465
Division  Deputy  Administrator, = Human
Resource Management (each) .........ccceveveeecieennnnns 87,773
Administrator, Equal Employment Opportunity ........... 81,584
Division Administrator, State Library, Archives
and Public ReCOrds..........cooovvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeens 97,901
Division Administrator, Enterprise Information
Technology Services ........oovvevveeecieerieenieeeiveeenne 117,030
Deputy Administrator, Enterprise Information
Technology Services .......ccvvevveriiereereerienieeeeeneenn 107,465
Chief Assistant, Planning ............cccoceevevevevenciencieenieennens 81,567
Chief, Planning, Research and Grant
Management........ccccvveeereiieeeeeiieeeeiieeeeiieeeeeeeee e 88,952
Special ~ Advisor, Enterprise Information
Technology SErviCes ......cccvvrvvirerierrieriereerreeveeneenns 97,901
13.  Deferred Compensation:
Deferred Compensation Executive Officer ................. $97,901
14. Department of Taxation:
DIALECEOT ..ttt $127,721
Chief Deputy Director, Taxation...........cccceeveeeveeennenn. 117,030
Deputy Director (€ach).......cccevveveerveeiieeiieieeieeseenen 107,465
EXecutive ASSISTANT .....covvvueeeiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeieeeeeeeeas 56,265
Administrative Law Judge (licensed attorney)............ 106,904
Chief Administrative Law Judge (licensed
111013 115174 TSRO 118,156
State Demographer, Taxation...........cccceevveerveeeereeennnn. 95,650
15. Department of Education:
Superintendent of Public Instruction......................... $127,721
Director, Safe and Respectful Learning Office.............. 87,773
Deputy  Superintendent of  Instructional,
Research and Evaluative Services (each)............... 107,465
Deputy Superintendent for Administrative and
FiSCal SEIVICES...vviiiivviiiiiiieie e 107,465
EXecutive ASSISTANT .....covvvueeeiieeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeieeeeee e 56,265

16. State Public Charter School Authority:

Director, State Public Charter School Authority......... $97,901

Deputy Director, State Public Charter School

AULROTILY .o 87,773
17. Western Interstate Commission for Higher
Education:
DATECTOT -ttt e e $72,198

* A B 4 8 9 x



O 02NN B W~

Annual
Title or Position Salary
18. Department of Employment, Training and
Rehabilitation:
Director, Employment, Training and
Rehabilitation .........ccccoovveviiiiiiie e $127,721
Chief, Disability Employment Policy.........c.ccccceeeenenne. 81,584
Division Administrator, Rehabilitation ....................... 107,465
Chief AUAITOT.....evvviiiieiiiiieeeeee e 90,023
Deputy DIreCtor....c..cecveeeciiieriieciee e eree e 117,030
Executive ASSISTANt ........cocvvvvieiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee et 56,265
Division Administrator, Employment Security........... 117,030
Division  Administrator, Equal  Rights
COMIMISSION....cceiiiiueeiiiieeeeeeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeseereeeeeseesnanns 87,773
Division Administrator, Information
Development and Processing ..........cccceeeevveeevennee. 107,465
Hearing Officer (€ach)........cccceevevieiviieiiieeciie e 70,894
NI T 0 AN 170) 4 1 1) NSRS 106,904
Assistant to the DIrector.......cccuvvvveeiiviveciiiieeeeeeeeeeeen, 88,949
19. Department of Health and Human Services:
DITECTOT ..ttt $127,721
Deputy Director, Programs...........cccccceeveveeeeieenveennnennn 107,465
Deputy Director, Fiscal Services........ccccvevvveeveeennenn. 107,465
Deputy Director, Administrative Services .................... 97,901
Governor’s Consumer Health Advocate .........c..ooe....... 97,901
Ombudsman for Consumer Health Assistance
(CACH) e 78,070
Executive Assistant (each) ........ccceevveeviiincieeeieceieens 56,265
Division Administrator, Health Care Financing
aANd POliCY . .cuviiiiiiiiiicicccce e 117,030
Deputy Division Administrator, Health Care
Financing and Policy........cccccceeevirvenieniiniieieenen, 107,465
Deputy Division Administrator, Public and
Behavioral Health (each).........c.ccccovveviveeiineinenee. 107,465
Chief BioStatiStiCIan ........cccovvveeeeeiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeiireeeeeeeean 97,901
State Epidemioloist........ccccvverveereereeriereereesieeseeenenns 97,901
State Dental Health Officer...........ccocevvvrivniviiieennnns 155,624
State Public Health Dental Hygienist............c..cceeue.e.. 97,901
Medical Epidemiologist .........ccccoceevierireciieniieiieenne, 155,624
Agency Manager (each) ........ccceeevvvevvienciieeiie e, 106,904
Hospital Administrator........c.ceeeeveeerveencreeesieeesvee e 106,904
Statewide Suicide Prevention Coordinator.................... 70,894
Statewide Suicide Prevention
Trainer/Networking Facilitator (each) ..................... 67,518
Statewide Psychiatric Medical Director ...................... 207,000

* A B 4 8 9 x



O 02NN B W~

Annual
Title or Position Salary
Medical Program Coordinator, Mental Health
PrOgram......ccooieueeciieeieiecieceeeie et $189,601
Chief Medical Officer .....ccoouvvvviiiiiiiiieiieeeeeeeeee. 215,809
Division Administrator, Public and Behavioral
Health oo 123,783
Division Administrator, Welfare and Supportive
SEIVICES ceeiiiiiieiieeeeee ettt eeae e e e e seenaaes 117,030
Division Administrator, Child and Family
SEIVICES .oeeiiiiiietieeeeeeee et e e e e e e e e eeaaaes 117,030
Deputy Division Administrator, Child and
Family Services (€ach).......cccceevevvenieninnienieennen, 107,465
Deputy Division Administrator, Welfare and
Supportive Services (€ach).........ccoeeveviverieneennenne. 107,465
Superintendent, Nevada Youth Training Center ........... 97,901
Superintendent, Caliente Youth Center......................... 97,901
Superintendent, Summit View Youth
Correctional Center .........coovvvevueeereeeeeieeeeeieeeeeeennns 102,796
Bureau Chief, Youth Parole Bureau...........c....ccoveee... 97,901
Division Administrator, Aging and Disability
SEIVICES .eviiieiiietieeeeeeee e et e e e e e e e e e e eeaaaes 117,030
Deputy Division Administrator, Aging and
Disability Services (€ach).......ccccceeeveeciierievrienneennen. 107,465
Chief, Elder Rights.........ccccceevierienieriinieeieeeeieeiee 87,773
20. Silver State Health Insurance Exchange:
Executive Director, Silver State Health
EXChange .......ccooovevieuieieiiciceceece e $117,030
Operations Manager, Silver State Health
EXChange........cccoevvveviieniierieciecie e 105,216
Grants and Projects Analyst........cccccceeevvecvveceeneenieninnns 55,894
EXecutive ASSISTANT .....covvvueeriieeeieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 56,265
Finance and Research Officer ........ccooovvvvviviiviiinninnnnnnn. 81,142
Information Technology Analyst ..........cccceevveevviennenns 66,366
Administrative Assistant (€ach) ........cccccevveeerieirieenneens 47,606
Communications OffiCer.........cccovvvviiivvviiiiiiiieeiiieeeeens 74,075
Information Systems Manager ............ccoeeverevercveerieennenns 93,178
Benefit Manager.........ccoocveveveeiieeieesieseesee e sveeneenieens 60,713
Quality Assurance Officer........cocvvvuvrvierienienienieeee 83,221
Training Specialist.......cccoovvveeeiiiriiieiiieerieeeee e 63,046
21. Office of the State Public Defender:
State Public Defender...........ccooovvevvviiviiiiiiiciiecie $118,156
Supervising Public Defender (office)........ccccevvrvrennnns 106,904
Supervising Public Defender (trial) (each).................. 106,904
Supervising Public Defender (appeals) ..........ccccuene.e 106,904

* A B 4 8 9 x



—_
SOOI N W~

BB DD D L L L LW LW WL WRNNNNDNNDNDINDDNDN = —m e — e —
PULWN—LOOXONTATNPAEWNN—R,OOOIANNDE WD, OOVOIANWN A WN—

Annual
Title or Position Salary
Deputy Public Defender (each) .........cccoeevveviieniiennnnnne. $95,650
Deputy Public Defender, Appellate...........cccveeeeveennennne 95,650
Investigator (€ach) .......ccceecvveeeiiieiiieeie e 65,951
22. Department of Business and Industry:
DATECTOT .ot ee s $127,721
Deputy Director, Administration...........ccceceeeeeveereeeenne. 97,901
Deputy Director, Programs..........ccceceeveeeecieeneenieennenne, 107,465
Executive ASSISTANt .......ccoevvvvieeiieiiiiiieeeeee e 56,265
Administrative Law Judge.........ccceeevvenciieniieeieeeee, 106,904
Division Administrator, Financial Institutions............... 97,901
Deputy Division Administrator, Financial

INSTEULIONS ..eveeeeeeieeeieieeee et e e e 81,584
Certified  Public  Accountant, Financial

INSHEULIONS ..evveieiiieeieieieeee e 67,704
Division Administrator, Manufactured Housing........... 87,773
Division Administrator, Real Estate...........ccccccovvuvnennnn. 97,901
Deputy Division Administrator, Real Estate.................. 81,584
Ombudsman, Real EState .........coooovuvivviiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeenn, 70,894
Division Administrator, Housing ............cccecceevveneennenn. 97,901
Deputy Division Administrator, Housing...................... 81,584
Chief Assistant, HOUSING ..........cccevevvrieenirerrie e 67,518
Chief Financial Officer, Housing ............ccceevvevvverveennenns 95,650
Division Administrator, InSurance ............ccccoeeeuuveeeee.. 117,030
Deputy Division Administrator, Insurance (each)......... 97,901
Deputy Division Administrator, Insurance,

Captive INSUIETS ...cccveveeiieciieciie et eee e 95,650
Lead Actuary, Insurance (each)........c.cccceeevvvenreennnenn. 126,081
Lead Insurance Counsel/Hearing Officer..................... 106,904
Insurance Counsel/Hearing Officer (each).................... 97,901
Division Administrator, Taxicab Authority ................ 114,249
Deputy Administrator, Taxicab Authority .................... 87,773
Attorney, Taxicab AUthOTity .......ccccceveevvievcrieerieeeieens 95,650
Division Administrator, Transportation

AUhOTILY .o 114,249
Chief Transportation InSpector............cccceeereereeneeeenne. 93,187
Commissioner, Transportation Authority (each)......... 107,127
Financial Analyst (€ach).......cccccoeeevviiiriieiieiieieieeeee 81,680
Manager, Transportation ............ccceeeeveeereeercreeeseeenneenns 95,650
Deputy Division Administrator, Transportation

AUNOTILY .o 88,498
Attorney, Transportation Authority.........ceceeveveeeeneenne. 95,650
Division Administrator, Mortgage Lending................... 97,901

* A B 4 8 9 x



O 02NN B W~

Annual
Title or Position Salary
Deputy Division Administrator, Mortgage
Lending .....ccooveeeeeuieieiicieeeete e $81,584
Certified Public Accountant, Mortgage Lending .......... 67,704
Division Administrator, Industrial Relations............... 107,465
Deputy Division Administrator, Industrial
Relations (€ach)..........covvieeiiieciiieiiceiie e, 87,773
Attorney, Industrial Relations (each) ..........ccccceeveennee. 95,650
Senior Attorney, Industrial Relations.............c.cccuvee.e. 106,904
Chief INVEStiZator ......ccuvvevieeeiieeeiee e e eeree e 81,584
Deputy Division Administrator, Mechanical
UTE ettt 81,584
Deputy  Division  Administrator,  Safety
ConSUItAtION ...coeeiviiiiiiieee e 81,584
Deputy Division Administrator, Mine Safety................ 81,584
Division Administrator, Attorney for Injured
WOTKEIS ..o 118,156
Deputy Attorney for Injured Workers (each) ................ 95,650
Senior Deputy Attorney for Injured Workers
(CACH) e 106,904
Division Administrator, Employee-Management
Relations Board...........ccccoooovvveiiiiieiiiiiiiiieeeee e, 87,773
Executive Assistant, Employee-Management
Relations Board...........ccoeeevvveeeiiiieeeiiiiiceiieeeeeeeeeeas 56,265
Division Administrator, Office of Labor
COMIMISSIONET .....evviiiieeeeeeeeiieeeeeeeeeeeneereeeeeeeeennnns 97,901
Deputy Division Administrator, Office of Labor
COMIMISSIONET .....evvvvviieeeeeeieiireeeeeeeeeeeireereeeeeeeeennns 81,584
Chief Assistant, Office of Labor Commissioner ........... 52,504
Division Administrator, Athletic Commission.............. 97,901
Ombudsman of Consumer Affairs for Minorities ......... 74,367
State Department of Agriculture:
Director, Agriculture ...........ccceeveeieeeereeieeeereeveenee $117,030
Executive ASSISTANt .......ccoeuvvvviiieieiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeiiieeee e 56,265
Deputy Director, Agriculture...........ccoeevvevreereererenenenn. 107,465
State VEterinarian .......ccvvveeeeeeeeeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeieeeeeeeenens 109,680
Division Administrator, Food and Nutrition ................. 97,901
Deputy Division Administrator, Food and
NULTIEION . 87,773
Division Administrator, Animal Industry...................... 87,773
Veterinary DiagnostiCian...........cccveeveevveereereeseereenenens 89,884
Supervisor, Animal Disease Laboratory............c........... 97,013
Division Administrator, Consumer Equitability............ 97,901
Division Administrator, Plant Industry .............cc.......... 97,901

* A B 4 8 9 x



O 02NN B W~

—10 -

Annual
Title or Position Salary
Deputy Division Administrator, Plant Industry........... $87,773
Fiscal AdminiStrator........ccoccuvvveeieeiieiiieeeeeeeeeeiieeeeeeeenn 87,773
24. Commission on Mineral Resources:
Administrator, Minerals ..........cccooceeeveeeecieeeeeeeeens $104,957
Deputy Administrator, Minerals..........ccccceceeveereneennenne. 83,964
Chief for Dangerous Mines ..........cccceveverververcvenneeenneens 68,112
Chief for Mine Regulation............cccceeveeriinirecieenieeienns 75,518
Field Specialist, Minerals (€ach) .......c..cccceeeveercvieennnnns 58,221
Program Manager, Oil, Gas and Geothermal ................ 96,642
25. Department of Tourism and Cultural Affairs:
Director, Tourism and Cultural Affairs..................... $117,030
Chief Deputy, Administration ..........c.cceeceveveenenceeenne. 97,901
Executive ASSISTANT ......cooveuveveiieiiiieeieieeeeee e 56,265
Public Information Officer.........cccoovvvvvviiiiiiiiiiieeeeen, 79,975
Deputy Director, Sales and Industry Partners ............... 77,600
Deputy Director, Marketing and Advertising................ 77,600
Development Specialist I, Tourism (each)................... 77,600
Development Specialist, Tourism (each) ...................... 72,860
Project Analyst II (€ach).......cccceeverviieiieiieieieieee 65,172
Project ANalyst ......cccevvveiiieeiiieciee e 55,894
Development Specialist, Nevada Magazine
[(SE:1¢] 1) USSR 64,543
Editor Publisher, Nevada Magazine............c.c.ccvevvvennenne 88,165
Managing Editor, Publications............ccccceoerveneneennenne. 67,772
Production Manager ...........ccoecvevveenieneenienieeieeieeiens 54,630
Art Director (€ach) .....ccuveeviieriiiiiieeie e 57,723
Advertising Sales Representative..........ccceeeveeeveennenns 59,212
Operations and Finance Manager............cccocvvevveerveenenns 84,870
Public Relations Specialist ..........cccoevrevrecrieceeneeniennnnns 72,861
Division Administrator, Museums and History............. 97,901
Executive Director, Nevada Indian Commission........... 70,894
26. State Gaming Control Board:
Chair, Gaming Control Board ..........c..cccvveveveeennenne. $149,729
Member, Gaming Control Board (each)...................... 139,222
EXecutive ASSISTANT .....covvvueeriieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen 59,022
Chief, INVeStigation ........c.cccververeerieercreeieeieesieesenenens 106,875
Chief, Enforcement ........ccccouvvveeiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeieeen 106,875
Chief, AUdit.....coooieiiiieiereeee e 106,875
Chief, Tax and LiCense......coccvvvvevvvvvveeeeeeeeeieeiieeenen. 106,875
Chief, AdmInistration ..........cccceeeevvvveeeiiineeeeeeneeeeeenneen. 106,875
Chief Deputy, Administration ............ccecceveveenenceeenne. 97,159
Executive Secretary, Gaming Control Board................. 97,159
Manager, Electronics Lab.........cccccoevviieiiinienienne, 104,371

* A B 4 8 9 x



O 02NN B W~

—11-

Annual
Title or Position Salary
Chief, Technology ........ccoevevvevieieieieiiesesieeeeeeens $114,161
Senior Lab Engineer (€ach)........ccccoeevvievveecciieenineennen. 99,400
Electronic Lab Engineer (each).........ccccocveeeiiinviennnn. 94,667
Coordinator, Applicant SErvices .........cceeverevercveerreernenns 94,511
Chief Deputy, Enforcement (each)..........cccccvevvenerenenne 97,159
Information Service Manager...........ccoceeeverveecveenreennens 99,400
Senior Network Specialist.........ccccceevierienienienieneenee. 85,269
Network Specialist II (each).........ccceevveeviiencrieeieenen. 78,576
Network Specialist I (each) ......c.ccccoeeeviiivciieeciiiiienen. 71,163
Data Management Analyst ..........ccccceevevenereecreevreenieennens 84,089
System Manager..........cccueevvveerriieenieeniieeieeeciee e 93,558
Programming Manager............cccocvevververcienvenreenieeneeens 93,558
Programming SUPerviSor.........cceccverierierienieeieenieenieans 88,126
Chief Deputy, Audit (€ach) .......cccceevevvieviieriieeieeieens 97,159
Chief Deputy, Investigations (each)............ccceevveerenennns 97,159
Chief Deputy, Tax and License..........ccceevvevreereervenenenns 97,159
Hearings Officer (€ach)........ccoccevvevvievcienciiniieieeieeiens 93,592
Administrative Coordinator...........ccooeveevvvveeeeerereeennnenn. 84,089
Financial OffiCer..........ooovvvuiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeieeeeceeeeeeen 84,089
Supervisor, Investigations (each) ...........cccceeveveeeenreennnn. 88,326
Supervisor, Enforcement (each) ............cccceevvieenneennnnn. 88,326
Supervisor, Audit (€ach).......c.ccvevvrevriivierierieriereeenn, 88,326
Supervisor, Tax and License (each) ..........cccecveevvenennee. 88,326
Supervisor (€ach)........cccveveerieniiiiieeie e 88,326
Human Resources Manager...........cooceevveeenieeniieeinneens 94,511
Senior Agent, Technology (each).......c.cccccuvevcvieenreennnen. 76,474
Senior Agent, Investigations (each) .........c.cccccveereveennnen. 76,474
Senior Agent, Audit (€ach).......c.ccccvevrvevierierienieeneenn. 76,474
Senior Agent, Tax and License (each) ..........ccccuveeenee. 76,474
Senior Research Specialist (each) .........ccceevvveveecveennnen. 93,558
Senior Agent, Enforcement (each) .........cccccecevrveennnnee. 76,474
Agent, Audit (€ach) ........ccovvieeiiiiiiieeiieeeie e 69,523
Agent, Investigations (€ach)........c.ccccoveviiercieiniienneens 69,523
Agent, Enforcement (each)..........cccevevevivcivncienneenieennenns 69,523
Agent, Tax and License (each)........ccccccvevvervenvenvennnnne 69,523
Electronics Technician (each) .........cccocveevvecverienieennnnne 61,953
Senior Program Analyst (each) ........cccccceevverienienennnen. 79,220
Special Agent (€ach) .....c.ccovvvevieeiciiiiieceecee e, 80,297
Special Agent, Audit (each) ........cccoevevvieviiiecciiicieee, 80,297
Public Utilities Commission of Nevada:
..................................................... $117,030
T ettt ettt ettt ettt sttt sh et b e eaeen 123,783
.......................... 117,030

* A B 4 8 9 x



O 02NN B W~

— 12—

Annual
Title or Position Salary
Executive Assistant (each) .........cccoeevveviiiieciiecieeene. $56,265
Senior Financial Analyst ........ccccoeeveiivieeniiecciieeeeeeen. 85,764
Financial Analyst (each).........ccccocvveeviienciieecieeieeeiees 81,680
Chief Attorney (€ach).......ccovevvevieriienieeeeieeieeenn 118,156
Senior Attorney (€ach) .......ocveevververieeneeniereesieenens 106,904
Supervisor, Consumer Complaint Resolution................ 81,584
Manager, Safety and Quality Assurance ....................... 97,901
Manager, Systems Operation............ccceeeveeeereeerveenneenns 87,773
Public Education and Statistical Analysis Officer
(BACN) ittt e 67,518
Administrative Attorney (each)...........cceeevvevvereervenienns 70,894
Manager, Resource and Market Analysis............c....... 97,901
Engineer, Water..........ccooouvviiieiieniiesiecieceeeeeie e 93,187
Engineer, Electric (€ach) .......ccccceevveeviiieniiieiieeieeeiens 91,320
Senior Gas Pipeline Engineer............cccoevvveecveeennveennnen. 93,187
Engineer, Gas Pipeline (each) .........ccccevevevvecvievieenieennnns 84,981
Senior Engineering Analyst..........ccccovvevvereerienvennenenn. 84,981
Manager, Policy Analysis.........ccccvevvververcieniencreeieeniens 97,901
Director, Regulatory Operations ...........ccccceevevueennnnnne. 117,030
Manager, Consumer Complaint Resolution .................. 97,901
Senior ANALYSt......ccccviieiiiiiiieeie e 73,194
Rural Consumer Representative..........ccoeevvevveeveenieennnnns 66,039
Manager, Tariffs and Compliance...........cccceceevuereenenne. 97,901
CommiSSiON SECTELATY .......ccvveriverirerierrerreereereesieenseens 97,901
Assistant Commission Secretary ..........ccocceeveereereennnene 87,773
Senior Regulatory Economist...........cccceevveerrieecneeennnnn. 92,050
Regulatory Economist (each) .........cccceevvievrieieiieennenns 87,667
Commission Policy Advisory (each).......c.c.ccevvverveenne 93,187
Senior Utility Analyst (€ach)........cceeevvrvvvrerierriecieeinnne, 73,194
Resource Planning Engineer............ccoeevevevvviencieenieennnns 84,981
Legal Case Manager.........cccceeveevieeneeneenienieeeeeieeeens 70,894
28. Department of Motor Vehicles:
DIFECEOT ..ttt $127,721
Deputy Director, Motor Vehicles........c...cceevvverrennnnee. 123,783
EXecutive ASSISTANT .....coovvueeeiiieeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 56,265
Division Administrator, DMV Motor Carrier ............... 97,901
Deputy Administrator, DMV Motor Carrier ................. 87,773
Division Administrator, DMV Management
SEIVICES .eeeiiiiiiieeeeeeee et e 97,901
Division Administrator, DMV Automation ................ 107,465
Division Administrator, DMV Field Services............. 107,465
Deputy Administrator, DMV Field Services................. 97,901

* A B 4 8 9 x



—_
SOOI N W~

—_ =
W N =

14

— 13—

Annual
Title or Position Salary
Division Administrator, DMV Compliance
ENforcement .........cocuviiveeiiiiiiieie e $107,465
Deputy Administrator, Compliance Enforcement
(BACN) ettt 97,901
Division Administrator, DMV Central Services ........... 97,901
Division Administrator, DMV Administrative
SEIVICES .oeiiiiieeeeeeiee ettt e 97,901
Chief Administrative Law Judge, DMV
(licensed attorney)......cccceeveveeerveeririeerie e eeveeene 118,156
Chief Administrative Law Judge, DMV (other
than licensed attorney) .......ccccceeverevervencveesieenieennenn 106,904
DMV Administrative Law Judge (licensed
attorney) (€ach) .....eoceeveerieriieiieiieceeeee e 106,904
DMV Administrative Law Judge (other than
licensed attorney) (€ach) .......ccceeveveeeviiieiiienieeiieens 95,650
29. Department of Public Safety:
DATECTOT ettt $127,721
Deputy Director, Public Safety........c..ccceevevveniennnne. 123,783
Executive ASSISTANT .......ooveuvveiiieiiiiiiiieeeeeee e 56,265
Division Administrator, Parole and Probation ............ 123,783
Chair, State Board of Parole Commissioners.............. 107,465
Parole Board Member (each)..........cccoecvevvenrieiennieennenns 87,773
Executive Assistant, Parole Board ...........cccoevvuvvvneeenn. 56,265
Division Administrator, General Services................... 112,276
Division Administrator, State Fire Marshal ................ 107,465
Division Administrator, Capitol Police ...........ccoeeuuen.n. 97,901
Division Administrator, Investigations ....................... 117,030
Division  Administrator, Highway Safety
Planning and Administration............ccocceeevereeneennen. 81,584
Chief, Nevada Highway Patrol............cccccoceveninencen. 123,783
Lieutenant Colonel, Nevada Highway Patrol.............. 123,783
Division Administrator, Homeland Security............... 117,030
Analyst Supervisor / NAIC Manager ..........ccccccveeeunennns 74,093
30. Department of Corrections:
DATECTOT .ottt $127,721
EXecutive ASSISTANT .....covvvueeeiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 56,265
Medical DIr€Ctor........ccoovvviiiiiiieeieeeeeeeeeee e 191,379
Deputy Director, Operations, Northern Region........... 117,030
Deputy Director, Industrial Programs .............cc.c........ 117,030
Deputy Director, Operations, Southern Region........... 117,030
Deputy Director, Support Services..........ccvevverveerenenne 117,030
Division Administrator, EEO and Training................... 87,773

* A B 4 8 9 x



O 02NN B W~

— 14—

Annual
Title or Position Salary
Peace Officers’ Standards and Training Commission:
DITECEOT ...ttt et e e eae e e $97,901
Deputy DiIreCtor.......viecuveeieiieeiieeeiee e erveeeree e eree s 87,773
Executive ASSISTANT .....c..eevvvveviiiiiiieieeeieeee e 56,265
Bureau Chief (€ach)........ccocoeeeiiiiiieiiiiiciieee e 77,272
Training Specialist (€ach)........cccccvevvieviverciiniieieiieieens 70,533
State Department of Conservation and Natural Resources:
DIALECEOT ..ttt $127,721
Deputy Director (€ach).......ccccveeeveeeriieniiieeiie e 107,465
Executive ASSISTANT .....c..oeevvvuviiiiiiieeeieiieee e 56,265
Division Administrator, Environmental
PIOtECHION «.eevvveeeiieeeiieeeee e 123,783
Division Administrator, Water Resources................... 123,783
Division Administrator, Forestry.........ccocvevevvercreeennnn. 107,465
Division Administrator, State Parks.............ccceeeuuuee... 107,465
Division Administrator, State LandsS ...........ccccccoveuveennnn. 97,901
District Supervisor, Water Commissioner, Water
RESOUICES ... 70,894
Administrator, Natural Heritage..........c.ccccevvenveneenncnn. 81,584
Administrator, Historic Preservation...........cccceeuvvveee.... 97,901
Department of Wildlife:
DITECIOT .t $117,030
Deputy Director (€ach)........ccevvereerivercieerieeieerieereeenens 107,465
EXecutive ASSISTANT .....covvvueeeiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 56,265
Chief Game Warden........cccceeevveiiiiviiiiieieeiiieeeeeeeeeeen 97,901
Division Administrator, Conservation Education ......... 87,773
Division Administrator, Fisheries Management............ 87,773
Division Administrator, Game Management................. 87,773
Division Administrator, Habitat ............ccccccoevvveinnnnnn.n. 87,773
Division Administrator, Wildlife Administration ......... 87,773
Division Administrator, Wildlife Diversity................... 87,773
34. Department of Transportation:
DIFECEOT ..ttt e $127,721
Deputy Director (€ach).......cccevveveerreeiieeieeieereeseeenen 124,908
EXecutive ASSISTANT .....coovvueeeiiieeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 56,265
Assistant Director, Administrative Services................ 107,465
Assistant Director, Planning and Program
Development ........cccvveeveeeciieeciie e 107,465
Assistant Director, Engineering..........ccocoeevveevveeennnn. 123,783
Assistant Director, Operations............c.cceeveervervennenns 123,783
Hearings OffiCer........cccvvvivrviieniiriieriecie e 70,894
Communications DIreCtor ..........coovvvvvvveveeeeieiiiciieeeeennn 87,773

* A B 4 8 9 x



O 02NN B W~

— 15—

Annual
Title or Position Salary
35. Colorado River Commission of Nevada:
DIALECEOT ..ttt e $131,826
Deputy DIreCtor....c.ueecvieeeiiieriieciee et eree e 125,340
Energy Services Manager..........cccceeveeeveeveenneenieenenenens 125,340
Division Head, Water.......ccovvvveviiiiveiiiiieeeeeeeeeieeeen. 119,445
Administrative Services Officer.........ccccvvvvvrereerreennene. 119,445
Office Manager..........ccueevueeieeenieenieesieeieeie e 65,654
Senior Energy Accountant (each)...........cccceeeevveenreennnnn. 89,528
Natural Resource Specialist (€ach)..........ccceeeeveeennennn. 103,853
Environmental Program Manager ...........c...ccccevvenveenee. 107,434
Network Administrator (each)...........ccoeeevieeeveieenneennen. 77,591
Power Supply Manager ..........cccoccvevvevveecieecieeieeeene 110,188
Assistant Director Engineering and Operations .......... 119,372
Assistant Director Energy Information Systems ......... 107,434
Power Facilities Manager...........ccccoeevveeeieeecieeeeveeennenn 107,434
Power Facilities Communication Technician
(BACH) c.ieiiecie ettt 83,560
Senior Power Facilities Electrician (each)..................... 83,560
Senior Power Facilities Engineer ...........ccoccoocevvieennns 103,302
Power Facilities Electrician..........ccooevvvvveieiiiiiinneennennnn. 77,591
Hydropower Program Manager...........c.ccceeevveeevveennenn. 113,404
Assistant Hydropower Program Manager ................... 101,466
Manager, Power Planner ...........c.cccocvvevenieneennennnn, 106,904
Power Supply Planner........c.coccoeeveveenciencieniieieeene, 107,465
Assistant Power Supply Planner..............ccocvevveneenn. 93,186
Manager, Power Accounting............ccveeveveeeveeennveennnen. 106,904
Energy Accountant (€ach)........ccccceeeeviieviiienciieiiiicieens 78,771
36. Public Employees’ Benefits Program:
Executive OFfICET ..oovvviiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 123,783
EXecutive ASSISTANT .....covvvueeriieeeieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 56,265
Quality Control Officer ........ccceevierieriieiieiieeeieeieee 95,650
Operations OffiCer......ccoovuviviieriieeiieceeeee e 105,216
Chief Financial Officer.........ccccccovvvvvviieeiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeenn 95,650
Chief Information Officer..........covvvvvvvviiiiiiiiieiiieeeen, 95,650
Financial Analyst........ccccccoevveerienieniienieeieeieeeesieeniens 80,459
37. Department of Veterans Services:
Director, Veterans SErviCes........coovvvvvrereeeeeveeieveeneenns $95,650
Deputy Director, Veterans Services (each) ................... 81,584
Administrator, Veterans Home.............ccccccoevvvennnnnenen. 107,465
38. Office of the Military:
Adjutant General ............cocvveieriiriecieniieiereee e, $117,030
39. Medical and Related Positions:
Senior Physician (Range C) (each)........c.ccccoeeueennnnee. $155,624

* A B 4 8 9 x



—_
SOOI N W~

BB DD D L L L LW LW WL WRNNNNDNNDNDINDDNDN = —m e — e —
PULWN—LOOXONTATNPAEWNN—R,OOOIANNDE WD, OOVOIANWN A WN—

—16 —

Annual

Title or Position Salary
Senior Psychiatrist (Range C) (each) ..........ccceeuenee. $176,902
Senior Institutional Dentist (Range B) (each) ............. 138,455
Pharmacist 3 (€ach) .......ccoveviieviiieiiecieeeee e 120,470
PharmaciSt 2 ......oovvviiiiiiiiiiieieeee e 109,518
Pharmacist 1 (€ach) ........coovieeiviiiiiiciiiccieceee e, 99,563

= A Senior Psychiatrist (Range C) is a psychiatrist certified by the
American Board of Psychiatry and Neurology, Inc.

Sec. 2. 1. If any unclassified position is omitted from this act
for Fiscal Year 2015-2016 or Fiscal Year 2016-2017, the Division
of Human Resource Management of the Department of
Administration shall examine the duties and responsibilities of the
position and submit to the Interim Finance Committee a list of those
duties and responsibilities and a recommended salary for the
position. The Interim Finance Committee shall review the duties and
responsibilities of the position and establish the salary for the
position.

2. If the Fiscal Analysis Division of the Legislative Counsel
Bureau determines that the title or maximum salary for a position set
forth in section 1 of this act contains a typographical or other error
that misrepresents the maximum salary intended to be set forth in
section 1 of this act, the Interim Finance Committee may review the
duties and responsibilities of the position and establish the
appropriate title and maximum salary for the position pursuant to
the intent of the 78th Session of the Nevada Legislature.

3. An employee occupying a position that is currently in the
classified service that is moved into the unclassified service
pursuant to this act has the option to remain in the classified service
at his or her current grade, with all rights afforded classified
employees, or move into the unclassified service. If the employee
chooses to move into the unclassified service, the employee cannot
at a later date choose to return to the classified service while
occupying this position.

4. Once an employee vacates the position moved into the
unclassified service pursuant to this act, the employee who is the
replacement in the position will be in the unclassified service.

5. If the salary for a position that is currently in the classified
service or nonclassified service and that is moved into the
unclassified service is reduced pursuant to this act, the salary for the
employee currently serving in the position will be retained at its
current level. Once the employee serving in the position vacates the
position, the unclassified salary is established at the level in section
1 of this act.

* A B 4 8 9 x




—_
SOOI N W~

AR DA PBADBD D U L L L L L L L L LD DNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDN — ———————
NPAWRWNN—,OOVOJIANANPEWVNOLOFRLOOVENIANNDERWND—=OWOWOIANWUN A WN —

17 -

6. If the salary for an employee occupying a position in the
unclassified service on June 30, 2015, is more than the maximum
salary for that position as set forth in section 1 of this act, the salary
for that employee must be retained at the level in effect on June 30,
2015. Once an employee vacates a position for which the previous
salary is retained pursuant to this section, the maximum salary for
that position must be reduced to the amount set forth in section 1 of
this act.

Sec. 3. The approximate maximum salaries as set forth in
section 1 of this act must be increased by 1 percent effective on
July 1, 2015, and 2 percent effective on July 1, 2016.

Sec. 4. 1. There is hereby appropriated from the State
General Fund to the State Board of Examiners for reimbursement to
any department, commission or agency of the State of Nevada,
including the Judicial Branch of Government, which receives part or
all of its funding from the State General Fund, for the difference
between the maximum amount allowed in sections 1, 2 and 3 of this
act and the amount budgeted for that purpose and to provide salary
increases as provided in section 3 of this act:

For the Fiscal Year 2015-2016......cccccovevvveeeeeeennnns $1,054,304
For the Fiscal Year 2016-2017 ......cceeeuvvvvveeeeinnnns $3,176,910

2. There is hereby appropriated from the State Highway Fund
to the State Board of Examiners for reimbursement to a state
agency, which receives part or all of its funding from the State
Highway Fund, for the difference between the maximum amount
allowed in sections 1, 2 and 3 of this act and the amount budgeted
for that purpose and to provide salary increases as provided in
section 3 of this act:

For the Fiscal Year 2015-2016......cccccuvvvveeeeviiinnnnne. $41,018
For the Fiscal Year 2016-2017 .....cccceovvveieieieenee. $123,802

3. The State Board of Examiners, upon the recommendation of
the Director of the Office of Finance in the Office of the Governor,
may allocate and disburse from the appropriate fund to various
departments, commissions and agencies of the State of Nevada, out
of the money appropriated by this section such sums of money as
may from time to time be required, which, when added to the money
otherwise appropriated or available, equal the amount of money
required to pay the salaries of the unclassified employees of the
respective departments, commissions and agencies under the
adjusted pay plan.

Sec. 5. 1. Except as otherwise provided in this act, to effect
increases in salaries of approximately 1 percent, effective on July 1,
2015, and 2 percent effective on July 1, 2016, there is hereby
appropriated from the State General Fund to the State Board of
Examiners for the fiscal year beginning on July 1, 2015, and ending

* A B 4 8 9 x




—_
SOOI N W~

AR DA PBADBD D U L L L L L L L L LD DNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDN — ———————
NPAWRWNN—,OOVOJIANANPEWVNOLOFRLOOVENIANNDERWND—=OWOWOIANWUN A WN —

— 18—

on June 30, 2016, the sum of $3,216,448 and for the fiscal year
beginning on July 1, 2016, and ending on June 30, 2017, the sum of
$9,968,836, for the purpose of meeting any deficiencies which may
be created between the appropriated money of the respective
departments, commissions and agencies of the State of Nevada, as
fixed by the 78th Session of the Nevada Legislature and the
requirements for salaries of the classified and nonclassified
personnel of those departments, commissions and agencies,
including the Judicial Branch of Government, necessary under an
adjusted pay plan, except those employees whose salaries have been
retained, to become effective on July 1, 2015.

2. The State Board of Examiners, upon the recommendation of
the Director of the Office of Finance in the Office of the Governor,
may allocate and disburse to various departments, commissions and
agencies of the State of Nevada, out of the money appropriated by
this section such sums of money as may from time to time be
required, which when added to the money otherwise appropriated or
available equal the amount of money required to pay the salaries of
the classified and nonclassified employees of the respective
departments, commissions and agencies under the adjusted pay plan.
The sums appropriated by this section may not be allocated and
disbursed to address a deficiency between the appropriated money
as fixed by the 78th Session of the Nevada Legislature and the
requirements for salaries resulting from any circumstance other than
the increases in salaries described in this section.

Sec. 6. 1. To effect increases in salaries of approximately 1
percent effective on July 1, 2015, and 2 percent effective on July 1,
2016, there is hereby appropriated from the State Highway Fund to
the State Board of Examiners for the fiscal year beginning on July 1,
2015, and ending on June 30, 2016, the sum of $850,707 and for the
fiscal year beginning on July 1, 2016, and ending on June 30, 2017,
the sum of $2,604,111, for the purpose of meeting any deficiencies
which may exist between the appropriated money of the Department
of Motor Vehicles, Department of Public Safety and Nevada
Transportation Authority as fixed by the 78th Session of the Nevada
Legislature and the requirements for salaries of classified personnel
of the Department of Motor Vehicles, Department of Public Safety
and Nevada Transportation Authority necessary under an adjusted
pay plan, except those employees whose salaries have been retained,
to become effective on July 1, 2015.

2. The State Board of Examiners, upon the recommendation of
the Director of the Office of Finance in the Office of the Governor,
may allocate and disburse to the Department of Motor Vehicles, the
Department of Public Safety and the Nevada Transportation
Authority out of the money appropriated by this section such sums

* A B 4 8 9 x




O 02NN B W~

—19 —

of money as may from time to time be required, which when added
to the money otherwise appropriated or available equal the amount
of money required to meet and pay the salaries of the classified
employees of the Department of Motor Vehicles, Department of
Public Safety and Nevada Transportation Authority under the
adjusted pay plan. The sums appropriated by this section may not be
allocated and disbursed to address a deficiency between the
appropriated money as fixed by the 78th Session of the Nevada
Legislature and the requirements for salaries resulting from any
circumstance other than the increases in salaries described in this
section.

Sec. 7. 1. To effect increases in salaries of approximately 1
percent effective on July 1, 2015, and 2 percent effective on July 1,
2016, there is hereby appropriated from the State General Fund to
the State Board of Examiners for the fiscal year beginning on July 1,
2015, and ending on June 30, 2016, the sum of $1,472,320 and for
the fiscal year beginning on July 1, 2016, and ending on June 30,
2017, the sum of $4,506,683 for the purpose of meeting any
deficiencies which may be created between the appropriated money
of the Nevada System of Higher Education as fixed by the 78th
Session of the Nevada Legislature and the requirements for salaries
of the classified personnel of the Nevada System of Higher
Education necessary under the adjusted pay plan, except those
employees whose salaries have been retained, to become effective
on July 1, 2015.

2. To effect increases in salaries of approximately 1 percent
effective on July 1, 2015, and 2 percent effective on July 1, 2016,
there is hereby appropriated from the State General Fund to the
State Board of Examiners for the fiscal year beginning on July 1,
2015, and ending on June 30, 2016, the sum of $3,289,368 and for
the fiscal year beginning on July 1, 2016, and ending on June 30,
2017, the sum of $9,916,445, for the purpose of meeting any
deficiencies which may be created between the appropriated money
of the Nevada System of Higher Education as fixed by the 78th
Session of the Nevada Legislature and the requirements for
increasing the salaries of those professional employees of the
Nevada System of Higher Education whose positions are included in
the Executive Budget as approved by the 78th Session of the
Nevada Legislature, to become effective on July 1, 2015.

3. The State Board of Examiners, upon the recommendation of
the Director of the Office of Finance in the Office of the Governor,
may allocate and disburse to the Nevada System of Higher
Education out of the money appropriated by this section, such sums
of money as may from time to time be required, which when added
to the money otherwise appropriated are limits and equal the amount

* A B 4 8 9 x




O 02NN B W~

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45

—20-—

of money available to pay the salaries of the classified and
professional employees of the Nevada System of Higher Education
under the adjusted pay plan. The sums appropriated by this section
may not be allocated and disbursed to address a deficiency between
the appropriated money as fixed by the 78th Session of the Nevada
Legislature and the requirements for salaries resulting from any
circumstance other than the increases in salaries described in this
section.

Sec. 8. To effect increases in salaries of approximately 1
percent, effective on July 1, 2015, and 2 percent effective on July 1,
2016, there is hereby appropriated from the State General Fund to
the Legislative Fund for the fiscal year beginning on July 1, 2015,
and ending on June 30, 2016, the sum of $195,157 and for the fiscal
year beginning on July 1, 2016, and ending on June 30, 2017, the
sum of $593,759, for the purpose of meeting any deficiencies which
may be created between the money appropriated to the Legislative
Fund as fixed by the 78th Session of the Nevada Legislature and the
requirements for salaries of the personnel of the Legislative Counsel
Bureau necessary under an adjusted pay plan to become effective on
July 1, 2015.

Sec. 9. The Department of Health and Human Services and the
Department of Corrections may adopt a plan to authorize additional
payments of up to $60 for a specified period on a weeknight and of
up to $100 for a specified period on a weekend day for unclassified
employees, who are Senior Psychiatrists, Senior Physicians or
Pharmacists to perform on-call responsibilities to ensure 24-hour
coverage in psychiatric treatment facilities and correctional facilities
and institutions. On-call responsibilities for Senior Psychiatrists and
Senior Physicians include, without limitation, attending to clinical
emergencies, evaluation of patients subject to seclusion and restraint
and completing rounds during weekends. On-call responsibilities for
Pharmacists include, without limitation, consultation with medical
personnel and first dosage reviews.

Sec. 10. The State Gaming Control Board may adopt a plan to
authorize additional payments of up to $5,000 annually for
unclassified employees who possess a current Nevada certified
public accountant certificate, a license to practice law in the State of
Nevada or any other state, or are in a qualifying position as an
electronic laboratory engineer and possess a bachelor of science or
higher degree in engineering, electronic engineering or computer
science and utilize, in the opinion of the Board, the skills evidenced
by these qualifications to further enhance the performance of their
job duties and responsibilities.

Sec. 11. Any remaining balance of an appropriation made by
sections 4 to 8, inclusive, of this act must not be committed for

* A B 4 8 9 x




—_
SOOI N W~

B L L L LWL LW W NNINNNNNDNDNDN /- mm -
OOV NANNPAEWNN—L,OOUOITANNDAEWND—E,OOVWOOINWN DA WN—

41

—21 -

expenditure after June 30, 2017, by the entity to which the
appropriation is made or any entity to which money from the
appropriation is granted or otherwise transferred in any manner, and
any portion of the appropriated money remaining must not be spent
for any purpose after September 15, 2017, by either the entity to
which the money was appropriated or the entity to which the money
was subsequently granted or transferred, and must be reverted to the
fund from which it was appropriated on or before September 15,
2017.

Sec. 12. 1. Money in subsection 1 of section 4 of this act and
section 5 of this act can be transferred between those sections to
finance the 1 percent salary increase authorized on July 1, 2015, and
the 2 percent salary increase authorized on July 1, 2016.

2. Money in subsection 2 of section 4 of this act and section 6
of this act can be transferred between those sections each section to
finance the 1 percent salary increase authorized on July 1, 2015, and
the 2 percent salary increase authorized on July 1, 2016.

3. When determining the allocations of the money appropriated
in sections 4 to 7, inclusive, of this act the State Board of Examiners
must not distribute money to an account beyond the maximum
salary need amount determined for the account. Appropriations
established for an account within a department, agency or
commission must not be distributed to another account within the
department, agency or commission if that action results in the
distribution of money beyond the maximum salary need amount
determined for the account.

Sec. 13. NRS 242.101 is hereby amended to read as follows:

242.101 1. The Administrator shall:

(a)

—b)} Appoint the Chief of the Office of Information Security
who is in the classified service of the State;

et (b) Administer the provisions of this chapter and other
provisions of law relating to the duties of the Division; and

K} (¢) Carry out other duties and exercise other powers
specified by law.

2. The Administrator may form committees to establish
standards and determine criteria for evaluation of policies relating to
informational services.

Sec. 14. This act becomes effective on July 1, 2015.

* A B 4 8 9 x













